Staff alleges that BHP failed to provide formal notice of the construction as required in ARSD § 

20:10:37:18. Staff state that the Commission may order BHP to pay a civil penalty of up to 

$200,000 per day up to the statutory maximum of $2,000,000. Staff bases this penalty on its 

allegation of two hundred and eight (208) days of violation from the time of construction to the 

time of construction notice. 

b. 2025 Lange II Construction Notice Violation  

BHP’s Lange II natural gas pipeline is a 200-foot gas lateral pipeline that is currently under 

construction by BHP.  The purpose of that lateral gas pipeline is to connect BHP’s Lange II power 

generation facilities with BHP’s existing natural gas supply pipeline serving Lange I. 

Staff alleges that between May 28, 2025, and September 16, 2025, for one hundred and 

eleven (111) days in total, BHP failed to satisfy the requirements of ARSD § 20:10:37:18.  Pursuant 

to SDCL § 49-34B-12, Staff’s Complaint asserts that BHP could be subject to a civil penalty of up 

to $200,000 per day of violations up to the statutory maximum of $2,000,000.